ACT 383

H.B. NO. 1421

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for the Kalakaua Avenue Safety and Beautification Project, Oahu.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to make a grant-in-aid to the city and county of Honolulu for the Kalakaua Avenue Safety and Beautification Project.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$4,560,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1987-1988, for a grant-in-aid to the city and county of Honolulu for the Kalakaua Avenue Safety and Beautification Project.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the city and county of Honolulu for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. The city and county of Honolulu shall not expend any moneys granted to or received by it from the state treasury for the Kalakaua Avenue Safety and Beautification Project; except that the city and county of Honolulu may expend for the project the state moneys appropriated under this Act and item V.80.A.1A. of Act 301, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, as amended by Act 285, Session Laws of Hawaii 1984.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1987.

(Became law on July 7, 1987, without the Governor's signature, pursuant to Art. III, §16, State Constitution.)